LMIARCw

MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION
www.MontourRec.com

PO Box 456, Danville, PA 17821 | (570) 336-2060 | RStoudt@MontourRec.com

7:00pm August 23, 2021 Regular Meeting Agenda

This meeting will be held through the Zoom platform only; no in-person meeting will be held.
https://us02web.zoom.us/}/87086285141?pwd=MEx3SkhFQjZINzJBRTISNORkUzA2Zz09
To connect by phone: (929) 205 6099 | Meeting ID: 870 8628 5141 | Passcode: 224543

Call to Order
Public Comment

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report (Tyler Dombroski)
e Treasurer’s Report (Dr. John Bulger) (pages 2 - 20)
e Secretary’s Report (Chris Johns)

Partner Reports

e Washingtonville Borough
Danville Borough
Riverside Borough
Montour County
Danville Area School District
Mahoning Township

Montour Preserve Concessionaire’s Report (Riverside Adventure Company) (page 21)
Assistant Director / Naturalist’s Report (Jon Beam) (page 22)
Senior Maintenance Technician’s Report (Denny Piatt) (page 22)

Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 23 - 32)
e Hess Recreation Area flag incident and response / Heather Good resignation
e Chilli Challenge cancellation

Old Business

New Business
e Hire of Hannah Reavy (summer intern) as Park and Trail Maintenance Technician
e Expense Approvals
o PIRMA insurance renewal (page 33)
o PIRMA Employee Theft insurance renewal (page 34)
o ESRI ARCGIS software license annual renewal (page 35)

Other Items
e Walk with a Doc event

Adjournment

next meeting: 7:00pm Monday, September 27, 2021


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87086285141?pwd=MEx3SkhFQjZlNzJBRTJSN0RkUzA2Zz09

MONTOAR ARE A RECREATION CORMIES 0%

MARC 2021 Checking Account (ID 40) Register

Number or | Transaction Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or Account
s — o r— Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting it g Debit (f applicable) | 0Pt €1 Credit (+) e
$126 contributions and
user fees (Hess Recreation
$126 Hess Recreation Area users' fees; $1,792 Montour /:v;en::fultllzgnzs and user
deposit 6/23/2021 7/13/2021 6/1-6/30/21  |deposit Preserve pavilion reservations; $570 Montour Preserve 2,488.00 72,035.05
. fees (Montour Preserve);
donations -~
$570 contributions and
user fees (Montour
Preserve)
autopay | 6/23/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 6/1-6/30/21 |zoom dues and subscriptions dues & subscriptions M°L‘;’[”e'| (T:::"ty 15.89 72,019.16
5 . . . . " . Montour County
debit card 6/25/2021 7/13/2021 6/1-6/30/21  |Turbotville Great Value (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 53.25 71,965.91
5 . . . " . Montour County
debit card 6/25/2021 7/13/2021 6/1-6/30/21 |Clark's Ag Center (concrete screws) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 7.95 71,957.96
6689 | 6/2502001 | 7132021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |32 Portables (Montour Preserve restrooms sewage o preserve (sewage pumping) park & trail maintenance | MOntoUr County 450,00 71,507.96
pumping) Hotel Tax
6685 | 6/25/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 [|Pace Analytical Services, LLC Montour Preserve (water testing) park & trail maintenance MO:::; (T:::"ty 85.00 71,422.96
6686 | 6/25/2021 | 7/13/2021 Craig Reinard (payroll 6/6 - 6/19) payroll - Reinard wages M"L‘:[”e'l (T::;‘"ty 160.03 71,262.93
6687 | 6/25/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 6/6 - 6/19) payroll - Piatt wages M°L‘:{“e'| i:;‘"ty 610.66 70,652.27
6688 | 6/25/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Doug Fought (payroll 6/6 - 6/19) payroll - Fought wages M°L‘:{“e'| i:;‘"ty 245.49 70,406.78
6689 | 6/25/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |lon Beam (payroll 6/6 - 6/19) payroll - Beam wages MO::;E g:‘"ty 110.60 70,296.18
6690 | 6/25/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Lesley Yeich (payroll 6/6 - 6/19) payroll - Yeich wages M"L‘:t”erl g:‘"ty 189.15 70,107.03
6691 | 6/25/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 6/6 - 6/19) payroll - Stoudt wages M"L‘:t”;l g:‘"ty 2,645.88 67,461.15
debitcard | 6/26/2021 7/13/2021 6/1-6/30/21 Cole's Hardwalje (toilet paper, paper towels, Pine Sol, Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Montour County 86.62 67,374.53
bleach, cable ties) Hotel Tax
. . . $11.12 park & trail
11.12 P 1); $11.1.
autopay | 6/26/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 6/1-6/30/21 |MailChimp (monthly email service) $11.12 Montour Preserve (email); $11.13 administration || o617 13 Montour County 2225 67,352.28
/ miscellaneous . Hotel Tax
miscellaneous expenses
B N N N Montour County
debit card 6/27/2021 7/13/2021 6/1-6/30/21 |Amazon.com (hand soap) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 98.57 67,253.71
B N N N N N Montour County
debit card 6/27/2021 7/13/2021 6/1-6/30/21 |Amazon.com (air freshener refills) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 109.38 67,144.33
6692 6/28/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Montour Delong Fair (log cabin reconstruction project | . ov oo e Revitalization park & trail maintenance 275.00 66,869.33
donation pass-through)
v . i . . " " Montour County
debit card 6/28/2021 7/13/2021 6/1-6/30/21 |Cole's Hardware (battery, bolts, washer, drill bits) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 154.04 66,715.29
. By . . . " . Montour County
debitcard | 6/28/2021 | 7/13/2021 6/1-6/30/21 |Cole's Hardware (dust mask, goggles, grinder blades) ~ |Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 20.63 66,674.66
6693 6/30/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park & trail maintenance Mm:;’tuerl ﬁ::my 59.06 66,615.60
. N N N N N N N Montour County
6694 6/30/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Elijah Evans Excavating (Hess parking lot repairs) Hess Recreation Area (parking lot) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 3,942.50 62,673.10
6695 6/30/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 [<@thleen Braim (reimbursement for purchase of split |} b e (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance | ViOntour County 791.32 61,881.78
rail fencing materials for Goose Woods Trail) Hotel Tax
$275 contributions and
user fees (Washingtonville
$275 Washingtonville Revitalization donations (transfer ~|Revitalization); $515
deposit 6/30/2021 7/13/2021 6/1-6/30/21 |deposit from Commu‘n.lty Giving Ft.)undatloni; $515 Montour contributions and user 800.00 62,681.78
Preserve pavilion reservations; $10 Montour Preserve fees (Montour Preserve);
donations $10 contributions and
user fees (Montour
Preserve)
interest 6/30/2021 7/13/2021 6/1-6/30/21 |dividend interest earned 6/1 - 6/30/21 interest interest income 6.95 62,688.73
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MONTOAR ARE A RECREATION CORMIES 0%

MARC 2021 Checking Account (ID 40) Register

Number or | Transaction Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or Account
Dt iptie f Tr i i Debit for I | By i Debit (-) i
Code Date T e escription of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting Expenses Line ltem Debit (if applicable) ebit (-) Credit (+) Balance
N P N " . Mont C t
debitcard | 7/1/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Clark's Ag Center (drill bits) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance | 0y o SO 45.82 62,642.91
Klein Artwork (Montour Preserve donation rack cards, . .
213 fund, ; $75 Mont P 75 park & trail Mont County
debitcard | 7/1/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Montour Preserve launch tag donation rack cards, $213 fundraising expenses; $75 Montour Preserve $75 park & trai ontourtounty 288.00 62,354.91
N . (brochures) maintenance Hotel Tax
Montour Preserve birders' brochures)
B N N N N N N N Montour County
debit card 7/7/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Cooper Electric (high-pressure sodium bulb) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 25.62 62,329.29
. . . . Mont County
debit card 7/7/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Cole's Hardware (trash bags) Hess Recreation Area park & trail maintenance OL;‘; T::n Y 13.77 62,315.52
B . . N N N N Montour County
debit card 7/7/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Cole's Hardware (light sensor switch, light bulbs) Hess Recreation Area (restrooms) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 54.55 62,260.97
. . " . . . Montour County
debit card 7/8/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Cole's Hardware (light ballast) Hess Recreation Area (restrooms) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 31.79 62,229.18
$52.47 park & trail
" . . . Montour County
6696 7/11/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |MePush $52.47 Montour Preserve (website); $52.47 admin/misc  [maintenance; $52.47 Hotel Tax 104.94 62,124.24
miscellaneous expenses
Mont County
6697 7/11/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance 0121”51 TZ:" Y 261.21 61,863.03
Mont County
6698 7/11/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance 013';' TZ:" ¥ 484.58 61,378.45
Mont County
6699 7/11/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance 0212111 TZ:" ¥ 53.80 61,324.65
Mont County
6700 7/11/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance 0212111 TZ:" ¥ 46.09 61,278.56
125 Mont P trash); $65 H R tion Al Mont County
6701 7/11/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Ted Heaps Container Service $ ontour Preserve (trash); $65 Hess Recreation Atea| ¢ ¢ il maintenance | MOTtOUr County 190.00 61,088.56
(trash) Hotel Tax
$1,194 Hess Recreation Area; $200 River Drive; $250 Montour Count
6702 7/11/2021 7/13/2021 Big Pop's Mowing Hopewell Park; $80 Columbia County projects; $60 North |park & trail maintenance Y 6,619.00 54,469.56
. Hotel Tax
Branch Canal Trail; $4,835 Montour Preserve
o " Mont County
6703 | 7/11/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 6/20 - 7/3) payroll - Piatt wages o roamey 45835 54,011.21
Mont Cy ty
6704 | 7/11/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |lon Beam (payroll 6/20-7/3) payroll - Beam wages o oy 530.02 53,472.19
" N Mont Cy ty
6705 | 7/11/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Lesley Yeich (payroll 6/20 - 7/3) payroll - Yeich wages oy 165.51 53,306.68
Mont Cy ty
6706 | 7/11/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Doug Fought (payroll 6/20-7/3) payroll - Fought wages o oy 29.76 53,276.92
Mont County
6707 | 7/11/2021 | 7/13/2021 | 7/1-7/31/21 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 6/20 - 7/3) payroll - Stoudt wages o T | 211414 51,162.78
6708 7/11/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Washingtonville Volunteer Fire Company (donation) donations donations 100.00 51,062.78
Us D i t of Agricult Mont P - . . Mont County
6709 7/11/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 N fepar ment of Agriculture (Montour Preserve Montour Preserve (wildlife management) park & trail maintenance ontour Lounty 258.37 50,804.41
wildlife management) Hotel Tax
. Cole's Hard trash bags, towels, toilet ) " . " . Montour Count
debit card 7/12/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 © es. ardware (trash bags, paper towels, toilet paper Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance ontour Lounty 192.11 50,612.30
carabiners) Hotel Tax
Al . trash bags, toilet seat , urinal X o Montour Count:
debit card 7/12/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 mazon.com (trash bags, toilet seat covers, urina Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance ontour Lounty 138.35 50,473.95
cakes) Hotel Tax
B . N N N N N Montour County
debit card 7/12/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 [Hilly Ridge (chainsaw chains) park maintenance tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 45.62 50,428.33
. . . " : " . Montour County
debit card 7/12/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Amazon.com (lithium batteries) park maintenance tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 36.45 50,391.88
" . . " : " . Montour County
debit card 7/12/2021 7/13/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Amazon.com (lithium batteries) park maintenance tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 62.14 50,329.74
. . . . " " . Montour County
debit card 7/14/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 (Turbotville Great Valu (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 51.35 50,278.39
Mont County
auto pay 7/15/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |US Treasury (June payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages 0:{;“; TZ:“ Y 1,979.12 48,299.27
Mont County
auto pay 7/15/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |PA Dept. of Revenue (June payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages 0:{2:; TZ:“ Y 263.87 48,035.40
i . " . . . Montour County
debit card 7/15/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Cole's Hardware (hoses and duct tape) park maintenance tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 132.99 47,902.41
. | " . " " . " . Montour County
debit card 7/19/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Clark's Ag Center (chain saw chain sharpening) park maintenance tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 38.16 47,864.25
v . " " . " . Montour County
debit card 7/19/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21  |Cole's Hardware (carabiners) park maintenance tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 21.16 47,843.09
Mont County
autopay | 7/23/2021 | 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21  |zoom dues and subscriptions dues & subscriptions °:‘:t”e'| TZ:" ¥ 15.89 47,827.20
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MARC 2021 Checking Account (ID 40) Register

Number or Transaction Date Sent to Remrded on Bank L _ _ _ Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or _ Acmunt
- T s — Descriptionof Transaction Credited { Debited to Subaccount for Intemal Budgeting - -+ Lie Item oot | ot B Creditf+] iy
. ) ) I Montour County
debitcard | 7/24/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21  |Amazon.com (brochure holders) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 178.02 47,649.18
" . . . . . " . Montour County
debitcard | 7/24/2021 | 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Amazon.com (toilet paper dispenser spindles) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tox 38.34 47,610.84
$11.12 Montour Preserve (email); $11.13 administration $11.12 park & trail Montour County
auto pay 7/26/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |MailChimp (monthly email service) 5 P maintenance; $11.13 Y 22.25 47,588.59
/ miscellaneous y Hotel Tax
miscellaneous expenses
v . " " . " . Montour County
debit card 7/26/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Cole's Hardware (key copies) park maintenance tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 37.97 47,550.62
i . ¢ . " . Montour County
debit card 7/27/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Cole's Hardware (paper towels) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 42.29 47,508.33
i . " ¢ . . . Montour County
debit card 7/27/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Cole's Hardware (paper towels and toilet paper) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 156.46 47,351.87
$75 contributions and
user fees (Hess Recreation
Area); $2,010
$75 Hess Recreation Area users' fees; $2,010 Montour ); 52
Preserve pavilion reservations; $365 Montour Preserve contributions and user
deposit 7/27/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |deposit . p 3 T o fees (Montour Preserve); 2,600.00 49,951.87
donations; $150 miscellaneous income (criminal -
- $365 contributions and
restitution)
user fees (Montour
Preserve); $150
miscellaneous income
i " " Mont County
6710 | 7/30/2021 | 8/5/2021 Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park & trail maintenance | 0} o SO 11135 49,840.52
Elijah E: E; til brat i f Hi ki . . " . Montour County
6711 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 Ioltj)a vans Excavating (vibratory rolling of Hess parking Hess Recreation Area (parking lot) park & trail maintenance 0:1:(1: T::n Y 1,500.00 48,340.52
$2,173 Montour Preserve (brochures); $371 Hopewell Montour Count,
6712 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 Press Enterprise (brochure printing) Park (brochures); $238.50 North Branch Canal Trail park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax v 2,782.50 45,558.02
(brochures)
Mont County
6713 7/30/2021 | 8/5/2021 Robert Stoudt (payroll 7/4 - 7/17) payroll - Stoudt wages °:‘:t”e'| T::" ¥ 1,972.93 43,585.09
M
6714 7/30/2021 | 8/5/2021 Lesley Yeich (payroll 7/4 - 7/17) payroll - Yeich wages °L‘:t”e'| iz:"ty 141.87 43,443.22
Montour County
6715 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 Jon Beam (payroll 7/4 - 7/17) payroll - Beam wages Hotel Tox 342.87 43,100.35
I " Montour County
6716 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 Dennis Piatt (payroll 7/4 - 7/17) payroll - Piatt wages Hotel Tox 483.24 42,617.11
. . . Montour County
6717 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 Craig Reinard (payroll 7/4 - 7/17) payroll - Reinard wages Hotel Tox 59.54 42,557.57
. .. s " . Mont C t
6718 | 7/30/2021 | 8/5/2021 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance | ' p, o L2 4437 42,513.20
. .. . " . Mont C t
6719 | 7/30/2021 | 8/5/2021 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance | " p, o SO 47.07 42,466.13
. .. . " . Mont C t
6720 | 7/30/2021 | 8/5/2021 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance | 0} o SO 520.62 41,945.51
N P . . . Mont County
6721 | 7/30/2021 | 8/5/2021 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance | 0} o SO 263.47 41,682.04
S M I Montour P il L tributi d
6722 7/30/2021 | 8/5/2021 uzanne Musselman (Montour Preserve pavilion Montour Preserve (pavilion rental fee REFUND) contributions and user 100.00 41,582.04
refund) fees (Montour Preserve)
- P P Mont County
6723 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 Hannah Reavy (internship stipend) internship stipend wages OL;‘; T::n Y 2,500.00 39,082.04
Dent Plumbing & Heating (bal. due for Mont Montour Count:
6724 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 ent Plumbing ea |ng.l alance due for Montour Montour Preserve (restroom plumbing) park & trail maintenance ontour Lounty 1,268.84 37,813.20
Preserve restroom plumbing replacement) Hotel Tax
Mont Count:
6725 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 Susan Shultz, CPA (quarterly accounting fee) accounting accounting m;gtue: T::n ¥ 375.00 37,438.20
Elizabeth Reichenbach (Montour P ili tributi d
6726 7/30/2021 | 8/5/2021 izabeth Reichenbach (Montour Preserve pavilion Montour Preserve (pavilion rental fee REFUND) contributions and user 75.00 37,363.20
refund) fees (Montour Preserve)
6727 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 Connie Scheunemann (Girls ROC expenses) Girls ROC special projects 188.51 37,174.69
6728 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 Connie Scheunemann (Girls ROC expenses) Girls ROC special projects 161.53 37,013.16
Mont County
6729 7/30/2021 | 8/5/2021 PPL Electric Utilities (Hess electric) Hess Recreation Area park & trail maintenance °:‘;”er| TZ:" Y 50.75 36,962.41
125 Mont P trash); $65 H R tion Al Mont County
6730 7/30/2021 | 8/5/2021 Ted Heaps Container Service $ ontour Preserve (trash); $65 Hess Recreation Atea| ¢ il maintenance | MOMtOUr County 190.00 36,772.41
(trash) Hotel Tax
$52.47 park & trail
" . . . Montour County
6731 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 MePush $52.47 Montour Preserve (website); $52.47 admin/misc | maintenance; $52.47 Hotel Tax 104.94 36,667.47
miscellaneous expenses
5 . N " N N Montour County
debitcard | 7/30/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |Amazon.com (trail cameras and SD cards) park maintenance tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 453.64 36,213.83
interest 7/31/2021 8/5/2021 7/1-7/31/21 |interest interest interest income 5.29| 36,219.12
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MONTOAR ARE A RECREATION CORMIES 0%

MARC 2021 Checking Account (ID 40) Register

Number or | Transaction Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or Account
Descripti f i i i Debit for I | Bt i Debit (-] i
Code Date (R e escription of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting Expenses Line ltem Debit (if applicable) ebit (-) Credit (+) Balance
Joh Controls (Mont P ity ¢ N " . Mont C t
autopay | 8/1/2021 ofnson Controls (Montour Preserve security syStem |yo,1¢o,. preserve (security system) park & trail maintenance | 01 oo ~2UMtY 223.96 35,995.16
quarterly monitoring fee) Hotel Tax
N " N N N " . Mont C t
debit card 8/1/2021 Cole's Hardware (light bulbs and storage container) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park & trail maintenance OL::J;I T::n ¥ 84.15 35,911.01
Montour County
auto pay 8/2/2021 PA UC Fund (Q2 taxes) payroll taxes wages Hotel Tax 180.87 35,730.14
